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No. 24, S8.] [Published June 18, 1929.

CHAPTER 190.

AN ACT to amend paragraph (a) of subsection (8) of section
27.01 of the statutes, relating to the acquisition of Copper Falls
Park.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and
Assembly, do enact as follows:

SectioN 1. Paragraph (a) of subsection (8) of section 27.01
of the statutes is amended to read: (27.01) (8) (a) The con-
servation commission is hereby authorized to enter into negotia-
tions for the acquisition by purchase, donation or otherwise of
suitable areas for park and recreational purposes in sections sev-
enteen and twenty in township forty-five, range two west, Ash-
land county, commonly known as ‘‘ Copper Falls,”” * * *

SeEctioN 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and
publication.

Approved June 17, 1929.

No. 238, S.] [Published June 18, 1929.

CHAPTER 191.

AN ACT to provide for the publication of a new and complete
edition of Wisconsin Annotations to the Wisconsin constitution
and statutes, and to amend sections 20.64 and 35.23 of the
statutes, relative thereto and making an appropriation there-
for.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and
Assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTioN 1. The revisor of statutes shall prepare and de-
liver to the printing board as soon as practicable after the end of
the regular legislative session of 1929, printer’s copy for a vol-
ume to be designated ‘‘ Wisconsin Annotations’’ and to contain
the Wisconsin constitution, notes of the legislative history of the
several sections of the statutes, and annotations of court deei-
sions interpreting the Wisconsin constitution and statutes, and
such other matter as he may deem important to be included.
The printing board shall order printed, and the state printer shall
print and deliver, within ninety days after the receipt of the
last of said copy, an edition of five thousand copies.
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SectioN 2. Section 35.23 of the statutes is amended to read:

35.23 WISCONSIN ANNOTATIONS. It is the duty of the
revisor to prepare from time to time such annotations as will keep
the annotations contained in the volume known as ‘‘ Wisconsin
Annotations,”” * * * down to date, and to print such con-
tinuations in the appendix of each biennial issue of Wisconsin
Statutes.

SeEctioN 3. Subsection (2) of section 20.64 of the statutes is
amended to read: (20.64) (2) Apnually, * * * such
sums as may be necessary, for printing and distributing the
Wisconsin Statutes and Wisconsin Town Laws and Wisconsin
Annotations, as prescribed by law.

SectioN 4. The superintendent of public property is author-
ized to sell all copies of ‘‘ Wisconsin Annotations’’ issued in May,
1914, now in stock, at such price as he may deem advisable.

Section 5. This act shall take effect upon passage and
publication.

Approved June 17, 1929.

No. 320, S.] [Published June 18, 1929.

CHAPTER 192.

AN ACT to create subsection (9) of section 66.05 of the statutes,
relating to the disposition of unclaimed property by cities and
villages.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and
Assembly, do enact as follows:

SEcTioN 1. A new subsection is added to section 66.05 of the
statutes to read: (66.05) (9) Cities and villages may, at a
public auction to be held once a year, dispose of any personal
property which shall have been abandoned, or shall have re-
mained unclaimed for a period of thirty days after the taking
of possession of the same by the city or village officers. All re-
ceipts from such sales, after deducting the necessary expenses of
keeping such property and conducting such auction, shall be paid
into the city or village treasury.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and
publication.

Approved June 17, 1929.



